resulted in two changes in accounting method, with 2008 data adjusted to reflect retrospective
application for comparison purposes.
• IFRS 8 replaced IAS 14 “Reporting Financial Information by Segment.” While the standard does not

have any impact on the Group’s performance or financial situation, it has led to a change in the way
the reported data are presented. In practice, the main change in the 2008 sales figures concerns the
presentation of net sales to external customers, primarily by Easydis, which are now recognised in
“Other businesses” instead of being allocated among the various French banners as previously.

• IFRIC Interpretation 13 requires entities to recognise the fair value of the consideration granted to
customers under loyalty programmes (such as award credits or purchase coupons) as a separately
identifiable component of the sales transaction in which they are granted. In practice, this leads to
revenue being reduced at the time of the grant and increased when the award credits are redeemed.
Until 2008, the cost of these loyalty programmes was deducted from trading profit.

In € millions
Q4 2008

(reported)*
IFRS 8
impact

IFRIC 13
impact

Q4 2008
(pro forma)

Franprix-Leader Price  1,103.0 0.0 0.0 1,103.0

Géant Casino hypermarkets  1,599.1 (6.7) 3.1 1,595.5

Convenience stores 1,731.3 (8.1) (0.1) 1,715.9

   Casino Supermarkets 852.5 (5.0) (0.2) 847.3

   Monoprix 500.0 0.0 0.0 500.0

   Superettes  371.7 (3.2) 0.1 368.6

Other segments 376.7 14.9 (0.1) 391.5
TOTAL France 4,803.0 (0.0) 2.9 4,805.8

South America 1,695.6 0.0 2.6 1,698.2

Asia 430.4 0.0 (2.9) 427.5

Other segments 234.1 0.0 0.0 234.1

   Indian Ocean 233.8 0.0 0.0 233.8

   Other (Poland) 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.3
TOTAL International 2,360.1 0.0 (0.3) 2,359.8

NET SALES - CONTINUING
OPERATIONS 7,163.1 (0,0) 2.6 7,165.6

*Adjusted to take into account the consolidation of Naturalia.

In € millions
12 months

2008
IFRS 8
impact

IFRIC 13
impact

12 months
2008

Saint-Etienne, 18 January 2010 www.groupe-casino.fr   Press Release - Page 11/11

(reported)* (pro forma)

Franprix-Leader Price  4,259.6 0.0 0.0 4,259.6

Géant Casino hypermarkets  6,150.2 (33.1) 3.7 6,120.8

Convenience stores 6,881.0 (35.2) (4.2) 6,841.6

   Casino Supermarkets 3,466.0 (20.2) (4.5) 3,441.4

   Monoprix 1,830.3 0.0 0.0 1,830.3

   Superettes  1,584.7 (15.0) 0.3 1,569.9

Other segments 1,266.9 68.3 (0.7) 1,334.5
TOTAL France 18,557.7 (0.0) (1.2) 18,556.5

South America 6,077.2 0.0 7.2 6,084.4

Asia 1,589.6 0.0 (6.8) 1,582.8

Other segments 852.4 0.0 0.0 852.4

   Indian Ocean 850.9 0.0 0.0 850.9

   Other (Poland) 1.4 0.0 0.0 1.4
TOTAL International 8,519.2 0.0 0.4 8,519.5

NET SALES - CONTINUING
OPERATIONS 27,076.9 (0.0) (0.8) 27,076.1

* Adjusted to take into account the consolidation of Naturalia.

Press Contacts
Caroline Simon, +33 (0)1 53 70 74 65, caroline.simon@image7.fr
Karine Allouis, +33 (0)1 53 70 74 81, kallouis@image7.fr

Investors Contacts
Nadine COULM, +33 (0)1 53 65 64 17, ncoulm@groupe-casino.fr
Aline NGUYEN, +33 (0)1 53 65 64 85, anguyen@groupe-casino.fr

mailto:caroline.simon@image7.fr
mailto:kallouis@image7.fr
mailto:ncoulm@groupe-casino.fr
mailto:anguyen@groupe-casino.fr